

# **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

## **BETWEEN**

ClaimantRespondentMr K O'NeillANDNational Express Ltd

### JUDGMENT MADE AT A HEARING

**HELD AT** Birmingham **ON** 15 and 16 January 2020

**EMPLOYMENT JUDGE** Hughes

Representation

For the Claimant: In person

For the Respondent: Ms S Smith, Solicitor

#### JUDGMENT

- 1 The claimant' was not unfairly dismissed. His claim is hereby dismissed.
- 2 By consent, the claimant is ordered to pay costs of £20 to the respondent by 2 February 2020.

Signed by: Employment Judge Hughes

Signed on: 16 January 2020

#### Note

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.